amounts and the historical operations that are reflected in the financial statements will be those of Otic Pharma. Tokai’s assets and liabilities will be measured
and recognized at their fair values as of the transaction date, and consolidated with the assets, liabilities and results of operations of Otic Pharma after the
consummation of the transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations include certain purchase accounting adjustments, including
items expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do not include the impacts of any cost or other operating synergies that may result from the
transaction or any related restructuring costs. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do not reflect certain amounts resulting from the
transaction that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2017
(in thousands)

   Otic   Tokai

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 591  $ 24,400  $ 4,000   A   $ 32,110
   3,119   B

Restricted cash   44   —   —   44
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   26   1,231   —   1,257

Total current assets   661   25,631   7,119   33,411
Property and equipment, net   27   80   —   107
Restricted cash   —   120   —   120
Goodwill   —   —   1,821   I   1,821
Other assets   15   —   —   15

Total assets   $ 703  $ 25,831  $ 8,940   $ 35,474

Liabilities and Stockholders’ (Deficit) Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 486  $ 276  $ —   $ 762
Accrued expenses   340   2,143   5,418   C   7,757

   (144)   D
Convertible debt   3,447   —   (3,447)   E   —

Total current liabilities   4,273   2,419   1,827   8,519
Long-term liabilities   —   48   (48)   D   —

Total liabilities   4,273   2,467   1,779   8,519

Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:
Preferred stock   11   —   (11)   E   —
Common stock   1   23   (23)   F   31

   4   A
   23   G
   3   H

Additional paid-in capital   11,891   196,604   (196,604)   F   48,106
   3,996   A
   3,119   B
   3,749   E
   23,533   G
   (3)   H
   1,821   I

Receipts on account of Preferred A shares   291   —   (291)   E   —
Accumulated deficit   (15,764)   (173,263)   173,263   F   (21,182)

   (5,418)   C
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —   —   —   F   —

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (3,570)   23,364   7,161   26,955

Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity   $ 703  $ 25,831  $ 8,940   $ 35,474

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Otic   Tokai

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   479   306   —   785
General and administrative   906   3,586   (1,610)  J   2,882

Total operating expenses   1,385   3,892   (1,610)   3,667

Loss from operations   (1,385)   (3,892)   1,610   (3,667)
Other income (expense), net   11   26   —   37

Net loss (1)   $ (1,374)  $ (3,866)  $ 1,610   $ (3,630)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (15.98)  $ (1.54)   $ (0.47)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   86,026   2,515,739   4,084,376  L   6,686,141

(1) Otic’s historical net loss attributable to common shareholders was $246 for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Otic   Tokai

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   3,191   25,024   —   28,215
General and administrative   1,937   13,099   (675)  J   14,361

Total operating expenses   5,128   38,123   (675)   42,576

Loss from operations   (5,128)   (38,123)   675   (42,576)
Other income (expense), net   (527)   164   517  K   154

Net loss (1)   $ (5,655)  $ (37,959)  $ 1,192   $ (42,422)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (70.83)  $ (15.09)   $ (6.42)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   79,835   2,514,960   4,010,214  L   6,605,009

(1) Otic’s historical net loss attributable to common shareholders was $941 for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

1. Description of the Transactions and Basis of Presentation

Description of the Otic Transaction

On December 21, 2016, Tokai Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Tokai”), Otic Pharma, Ltd., a private limited company organized under the laws of the State of
Israel (“Otic”), and the shareholders of Otic named therein (the “Selling Shareholders”) entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (the “Share Purchase